interest expense based on the forecast interest rates and assuming debt levels consistent with the new capital
structure (assuming an LVR of 35% based on the value of investment property assets at the end of the respective
financial year).

	 4. �Income tax expense – the pro forma adjustment reverses the actual income tax expense and applies a pro forma
income tax expense that would have been payable under the proposed Industria structure (refer to Section 6).

■■ Other adjustments:

	 5. �Reversal of mark-to-market adjustments to the fair value of investment properties and other financial assets
recognised in the historical income statements.

 	 6. Reversal of the loss made on the disposal of an investment property.

165

14. Additional Information

14.22 �Reconciliation of Individual Balance Sheets to the Pro forma
Combined Balance Sheet at Completion Date

A reconciliation of the actual balance sheets of the individual entities which comprise Industria as at 30 June 2013 and
the pro forma combined balance sheets as at Completion Date is shown below:

Table 15: Individual entity pro forma balance sheets

Industria Co Trust 1 Trust 2 Trust 3 Trust 4

Aggre-
gated
actual A B C

Comple-
tion

 $M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M

Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 1.5 1.5 0.1 2.3 0.2 5.7 0.1 (2.5) 0.5 3.8

Trade and other
receivables 5.3 9.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 14.7 (13.9)  0.8

Other current assets 0.1 0.2 - - - 0.4   0.4

Total current assets 7.0 10.7 0.2 2.5 0.4 20.8 5.0

Investment property 85.0 188.0 24.0 32.8 26.4 356.2  17.1  373.3

Other non-current
assets 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.2 7.0   7.2

Total non-current
assets 85.2 188.1 24.0 32.8 26.4 356.4 380.4

Total assets 92.1 198.8 24.2 35.3 26.8 377.2 (6.8) 14.6 0.5 385.5

Liabilities (excl. liabilities attributable to unitholders)

Trade and other
payables (11.2) (3.5) (9.0) (0.4) (6.0) (30.1) 23.0 (1.0)  (8.1)

Derivative
instruments - - - (0.1) - (0.1)  (0.1)

Short-term
borrowings (0.8) - - - - (0.8) 0.8 -

Distribution payable - (2.6) (0.5) (0.4) - (3.5) 3.5  -

Total current liabilities (12.0) (6.1) (9.5) (0.9) (6.0) (34.5) (8.2)

Trade and other
payables (0.4) (0.1) (0.1) - - (0.6)  (0.6)

Deferred tax liability (3.9) - - - (1.8) (5.7) 2.2 0.2  (3.2)

Long-term
borrowings (53.7) (69.0) - (21.2) (15.0) (158.8) (4.6) (4.5) 36.4 (131.4)

Total non-current
liabilities (57.9) (69.1) (0.1) (21.2) (16.8) (165.0) (135.2)

Total liabilities
(excl. liabilities
attributable to
unitholders) (69.9) (75.2) (9.6) (22.1) (22.7) (199.5) 20.6 (1.8) 37.2 (143.5)

Liabilities
attributable to
unitholders - - - (13.2) - (13.2) 13.2   -

Net assets 22.2 123.5 14.6 - 4.1 164.4 27.0 12.8 37.8 242.0

Equity

Contributed equity - 138.0 15.4 - - 153.4 29.3 41.2 223.9

Retained earnings 22.2 (14.5) (0.8) - 4.1 11.0 (2.3) 12.8 (3.4) 18.1

Equity 22.2 123.5 14.6 - 4.1 164.4 27.0 12.8 37.8 242.0

Adjustments

166

The pro forma balance sheet as at Completion Date
is based on the following information and material
assumptions:

A.  �Adjustments to reflect the company structure at
Completion Date

■■ The acquisition and subsequent consolidation of the
remaining 50% of McKechnie Drive Pty Ltd which
Industria Co currently does not own as well as the
revaluation to fair value of the underlying property.
These adjustments are reflected in the following line
items: cash (up $0.1 million), other non-current assets
(up $7.0 million), trade and other payables (up
$1.0 million), deferred tax liability (up $0.6 million) and